i e

UNOFFICIAL COPY, |
g4567355

This document prepared by
and when recorded return to:

s

Clara Rubinstein

Asgistant Corporation Counsel
Office of Corporation Counsel
Room 511

121 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602

FIRST AMENDMENT TO REGULATORY AGREEMENT

This FIRS7T AMENDMENT TO REGULATORY AGKE {this
"Regulatory Amerdrent”) is made as of the day of

NP , 1994 by and among the City of Chicago,
Illinois (the "City"!, a municipal corporation, by and through
its Department of Houding ("DOH"), having ite offices at 318
South Michigan Avenue, Caisago, Illinois 60604, and Broadmoor
Apartments Associates Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited
partnership (the "Beneficizrsy"), with offices located at 205 West
Monroe Street, Suite SW, Chizeao, Illinois 40606, and American
National Bank and Trust Company cf Chicago, not persconally, but
solely as trustee under Trust Nc. 114960-07 {the "Trustee;"
collectively, the Beneficiary and tre Tmstee_aﬁpﬁ_ﬁfﬁmlﬁo $31.00

herein as the "Borrower"). T THadse TRAN 1146 06/29/9% 13331100
MU ELEC %e-P4L-5467355

RECITALS . CODK COUNTY REGORDER

A. Pursuant to an ordinance adopted by ¢he City Council of
the City (the "City Council") on December 11, 1991 and published
in the Journal of Proceedings of the City Council for the same
date at pages 10545-10549, the Borrower and the City entered intc
that certain Housing Loan Agreement dated as of Feivuary 28, 1992
(the "Qriginal Loan Agreement"), providing for a loan (the
"Loan") to be made by the City to the Borrower pursuani <o the
terms and conditions set forth therein, in the principal zmount
of $1,960,629, for the purpose of acquiring and rehabilitating
certain buildings located at 7600 North Bosworth Avenue, 7605-07
North Bosworth Avenue, 7609-7611 North Bosworth Avenue and 1514
West Howard Street, all located in Chicago, Illinois and as
legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby made a
part hereof, and of 134 dwelling units contained therein as
efficiencies and one-, two- and three-bedroom units for low- and
moderate-income families. All capitalized terms used in this
Loan Amendment and not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meanings ascribed to such terms in the Original Loan Agreement,
as amended by that certain First Amendment to Housing Loan
Agreement by and between the Borrower and the City dated as of
the date hereof (the "Loan Amendment").

box 20




UNOFFICIAL COPY

~3 79, .
l;l‘,’f,g";}{‘.“lﬁ‘,




UNOFFIGIAL CORY

B. Pursuant to the Original Loan Agreement, the Borrower
delivered to the City a promissory note (the "Original Note")
dated as of February 28, 1992 payable to the order of the City in
the principal amount of $1,960,629 in equal monthly installments
of principal and interest accrued thereon in the amount of
$4,958, beginning on the earlier of the first day of the
fifteenth calendar month following the Closing Date or the first
day of the eighth calendar month following the final disbursement
of the Loan (the "Original Payment Date") and continuing on the
first day of every consecutive month thereafter, with the entire
unpaid principal balance outstanding, together with accrued and
unpaid jiterest thereon, due and payable in full on the 299th
consecutiv2 month after the Original Payment Date, subject to the
City's right to accelerate the Loan as set forth in the Original
Note and the (riginal Loan Agreement.

C. As gecurity for the Original Note, the Borrower or any
of them delivered fo the City (i) a certain First Junior Mortgage
and Security Agreemeui made by the Borrower in favor of the City
dated as of February 2%, 1992 and recorded in the Office of the
Cook County Recorder of Dezds on ] 2%, 1992 as Document
Number 43({209SS (the "Original Mbrtgage"), (ii) a
certain First Junior Assignment of Rents and Leages made by the
Borrower in favor of the City dated as of February 28, 1992 and
recorded in the Office of the Cosk County Recorder of Deeds on

r , 1992 as Document Number 97 )309Se , (iii) a
certainVAssignment of Contracts and Pocuments made by the
Borrower in favor of the City dated ‘25 -of February 28, 1992 and
(iv) a certain Collateral Assignment of Zeneficial Interest made
by the Beneficiary in favor of the City dzied February 28, 1992.

D. The City programmed $7,060,000 of Csmmunity Development
Block Grant funds for its Multi-Family Loan Proyram (the *"Multi-
Program") in Program Year XIX, for the purpose of making
acquisition and rehabilitation loans available to owners of
rental properties containing five or more dwelling units located
in low- and moderate-income areas, and the Multi-Prograrm is
administered by DOH.

E. In connection with the Multi-Program the Borrower and
the City entered into a certain Regulatory Agreement dated as of
February 28, 1952 (the "Original Regulatory Agreement").

F. Pursuant to an ordinance adopted by the City Council on
February 9, 1994 and published in the Journal of Proceedings of
the City Council for the same date at pages 45034 - 45040 (the
"Amending Ordinance®), the City agreed to revise the terms of the
Loan by increasing the principal amount of the Loan by $160,000
(from Multi-Program funds Year XIX), extending the construction
period, postponing the Original Payment Date and revising the
construction schedule attached to the Original Loan Agreement as

2




UNOFFICIAL COPY

P Tt 8L o

e




UNOFFIGIAL COPY

Exhibit B and the Project Budget attached to the Original Loan
Agreement as Bxhibit C.

G. Pursuant to the Amending Ordinance, the Borrower and
the City have entered into the Loan Awendment, a certain Pirst
Amendment to Note, a certain First Amendment to First Junior
Mortgage and Security Agreement (the "Mortgage Amendment"), a
certain First Amendment to First Junior Assignment of Renta and
leases and a certain First Amendment to Assignment of Contracts
and Documents, and the Beneficiary and the City have entered into
a certain First Amendment to Collateral Assignment of Beneficial
interest. all dated as of the date hereof, pursuant to which the
terms of the Loan are modified and amended in accordance with the
foregoing rewvitals.

H. Pureudnt to the Amending Ordinance, the City and the
Borrower are entering into this Regulatory Amendment to
effectuate the changes described above.

NOW THEREFORE, io consideration of the premises and for
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
gufficiency of which are hzreby acknowledged, the City and the
Borrower agree as follows:

1. The foregoing Recitals io this Regulatory Amendment are
hzieby incorporated as if fully set forth herein.

2. The terms "Regulatory Agreswuent", "Agreement”,
“*hereof", "herein", "hereunder" and wordys of that import when
uged in the Original Regulatory Agreemetit shall mean the Original
Regulatory Agreement as amended hereby or ay [t may hereafter be
amended, modified, supplemented and restated fiom time to time.

3. The term "Loan Agreement", when used ip the Original
Regulatory Agreement shall mnean the Original lLoan Agreement as
amended by the Loan Amendment and as it may hereaftcr ha amended,
modified, supplemented and restated from time to time!

4. The terms "First Junior Mortgage and Security
Agreement” and "Mortgage" when used in the Original Regulatccsy
Agreement shall mean the Original Mortgage as amended by the
Mortgage Amendment and as it may hereafter be amended, modified,
supplemented and restated from time to time.

5. The fourth recital of the Original Regulatory Agreement
is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following substituted
in lieu thereof:

WHEREAS, the City intends to loan $2,060,629 of Multi-Unit
Program funds (hereinafter referred to as the *"Loan") to the
Borrower for the purposes set forth below, and has requested
that DOH administer the Loan; and

3

CSLLIASre




UNOFFICIAL COPY - I

Tl

-
S
PR
-
-
-
-




UNOFFIGIAL CORY

6. The definition of the term "Loan" in Section 1 of the
Original Regulatory Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety
and the following substituted in lieu thereof:

"Loan® shall mean a loan by the City to the Borrower in the
total principal amount of $2,060,629 for financing a portion
of the cost of the Project.

7. The address of Keck, Mahin & Cate in Section 11 of the
Original Regulatory Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety
and the following substituted in lieu thereof:

77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 4900
Caicago, Illinois 60601
Actn: Thomas Thorne-Thomsen

8. The addre¢ss of Chicago Equity Fund 1991 Partnership in
Section 11 of the Original Regulatory Agreement is hereby deleted
in its entirety and tiie following substituted in lieu thereof:

c/o Chicago Egquiivy Fund, Inc.

One East Super.or Street, Suite 604
Chicago, Illinois 40611

Attention: Presidcut

9. The parties hereto agrie to delete the Certificate of
Continuing Program Compliance attachz:d to the Original Regulatory
Agreement as Exhibit B and the Incomz Computation Certificate
attached to the Original Regulatory Agrrement as Exhibit C in
their entirety and to substitute in lieu chereof, respectively,
the Certificate of Continuing Program Compllance attached to this
Regulatory Amendment as Exhibit B and the Incore Computation
Certificate attached to this Regulatory Amendiocnt as Exhibit C.

10. Except as and to the extent amended by this Regulatory
Amendment, the Original Regulatory Agreement and all terms,
conditions and provisions thereof shall, in all respects, remain
unmodified and unchanged and are hereby reaffirmed, ratifimd and
confirmed and ehall remain in full force and effect.

11. The Borrower expressly agrees that no member, officilal,
employee or agent of the City shall be individually or personally
liable to the Borrower, or the Borrower's successors or assigns
in the event of any default or breach by the City under this
Regulatory Amendment.

12. Wherever in this Regulatory Amendment or the Loan
Documents provision is made for the approval or consent of the
City, or any matter is to be to the City's satisfaction or the
like, unless specifically stated to the contrary, such approval,
congent, satisfaction or the like shall be made, given or




UNOFFICIAL COPY




o

UNOFFICIAL COPY, |

determined by the City in its sole discretion, subject to review
by the Corporation Counsel.

13. This Regulatory Amendment has been executed by the
Borrower and delivered to and executed by the City in the State
of Illinois and shall be construed in accordance with and
governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.

14. 1In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between the
provisions of the Original Regulatory Agreement and the provision
of this Regulatory Amendment, the provisions of this Regulatory
Amendmer!. shall govern and control.

15. 7his Regulatory Amendment shall be binding upon and
inure to the banefit of the parties hereto and their respective
successors and wersigns.

16. This Regulatory Amendment may be executed in two or
more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and
all of which, when taken together, shall constitute a single
agreement .,

17. Thise instrument is 2yecuted by American National Bank
and Trust Company of Chicago <ihe "Trustee"), as Trustee as
aforesaid, in the exercige of the power and authority conferred
upon and vested in it as such Trustese (and the Trustee hereby
warrante that it possesses full power and authority to execute
this instrument). It ie expressly understood and agreed by every
person, firm or corporation hereafter Cclziming any interest under
this instrument that the Trustee, as Trvsiee as aforesaid, and
not personally, has joined in the execution of this instrument
for the sole purpose of subjecting the titles bolding interest and
the trust estate under said Trust No. 114960-07 to the terms of
this instrument; that any and all obligations, dotjes, covenants,
indemnities and agreements of every nature ierein get forth by
the Trustee, as Trustee as aforesaid, to be kept or pzrformed,
are intended to be kept, performed, and discharged by taos
beneficiaries under said Trust No. 114960-07 or their cuzoessors
and not by the Trustee personally; and, further, that no duty
shall rest upon the Trustee either personally or as such Truntee,
to sequester trust assets, rentals, avails, or proceeds of any
kind, or otherwise to see to the fulfillment or discharge of any
obligation, express or implied, arising under the terme of this
instrument, except where said Trustee is acting pursuant to
direction as provided by the terms of said Trust No. 114960-07
after the Trustee has been supplied with funds required for the

purpose.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICJAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this First
Amendment to Regulatory Agreement as of the date first written

above.

ATTEST:

By:

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

Trklkpmxy(ZQJUMGXJL

Commigsioner wf
the Department of Housing

BROADMOOR APARTMENTS ASSOCIATES
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illincis
limited partnership

By: TACH BROADMOOR DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, an Illinois not-
for-profit corporation and its
sole general partner

By:

Iits:

Its:

ATTEST:

By:

AMERICAN NATIONAL EANY AND TRUST
COMPANY OF CHICAGO, o3 Trustee as
aforesaid

By:
Its:

Its:

6

CGLLS




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Gt

)

&

&

-

o
w

Tt




UNOFFICIAL COPY |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this First

Amendment to Regulatory Agreement as of the date first written
above.

CITY OF CHICAGO, 1LLINOIS

By:

Commissioner of
the Department of Housing

BROADMOOR APARTMENTS ASSOCIATES
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illincis
limited partnership

By: TACH BROADMOOR DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, an Illinois not-
for-profit corporation and itas
sole general partner

ATTEST:, .
g . ] )
By: ?“(/$¢C‘*‘“M«k

Its: C%}f(['ﬂl[uhj

~.

LY SRS, i N

AMERICAN NATIONZL EANK AND TRUST
COMPANY OF CHICAGC, 'as Trustee as
aforesai

]
By: / T Do

oot ¥ r Q)
Its: //é f%} Pregsident <
v | 4




BRI A Pl T

UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY
- B A

v

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in Qeg for the County
and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that &2/ /i0h 5f i)

and __‘Lepod Prnpgs , personally known Yo me to be the
T Dy and __ Sz fder .

respectively, of Tach Broadmoor Development Cgrporation ("TACH"),

an Illinris not-for-profit corporation and the sole general
partner oc BROADMOOR APARTMENTS ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
an Illinois limited partnership (the “Beneficiary"), and
personally kiown to me to be the same persons whose names are
subscribed to ¢he foregoing instrument as such _14 f< 0t

and AR, , appeared before me this day in
person and severally acknowledged that they signed and delivered
the said instrument”znd caused the corporate seal of TACH to be
affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of
Directors of TACH as each such party's free and voluntary act,
and as the free and voluntary act and deed of TACH and the
Beneficiary for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN, under my hand and official seal this /90 day of

Sy , 1994.
Y
e
i%ta

OFFICIAL SEAL
SUZANNE J. GLASSMAN s
' Y PUBLIC, §TATE OF 1ILLIND
\ Eﬁ')nmmmssm exPiAES 3397 |}

My Commission Expires:

6

CGELS




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY,

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County
and State aforesaid, do hereby certify, that
E.,}O:HANSEN and _Qnegay B Kmpenk ;

personally_. t La be t and
MW 30858, @m”&honal Bank and

Trust Jompany of Chicago {the "Bank") and personally known to me
to be the same persons whose nanes are‘s%ﬁ%ribed to the
foregoing instrument as such VeRemA Vi ¢ and

ADT SECRTTASY , respectively, appeared before me
thls"éay li person and severally acknowledged that they signed

and delivered said instrument as their own free and voluntary act
and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, as Trustee as
aforesaid eyses and purposes therein set forth; and said

ASSISTAHT ;%Cpm “eien and there acknowledged then and there
that he, as custodian-of the corporate seal of said Bank, did
affix the corporate scal of said Bank to saicd instrument as his
own free and voluntary a<t- and as the free and voluntary act of
said Bank, as Trustee as a2lzresaid, for the sues and purposes
therein set forth.

2’}”!4

GIVEN, under my hand and oZficial seal this day of
, 1994,

. . | ,
C:%f "’JiﬂéE;ZZ/VMQJQ(

Notary 2unlic

(SEAL)
YIAAAAA

"L EICIA Y, SEAL”
| ' L k‘ovm:fsm
My Commission Expires: MO T ~"1: -"i‘ o

M! Camm- i lE[\.r ;
M Ww",.o.".,’z 1198




UNOFFICIAL COPY

PRENYUR




L C

v

Al

Pl
2
i
.

UNOFFICIA

g9

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County
and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that

MAeind OALESTT perescnally known to me to be the
Commissioner of the Department of Housing of the

City of Chicago, Illinois (the "City") and, personally known to
me to be the 3ame person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing inftrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged thkat.as such Commissioner she signed
and delivered the aaid instrument, pursuant to authority given by
the City, as her ¢vze and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act and deed of the City for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN, under my hand #zn official seal this iﬁtﬂh day of

A . 1994.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL

w“iYARY PUBLIC, STATE oF ILLY

MISEICH ¢ XPIRES 4.5.97




UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOEP PN TN e




UNOFFICIA;LqCO

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESORIPTION

PARCEL 1:

*42L0TS 34, 35, 36, AND 37 IM GERMANIA ADDITIOR TO EVANSTON, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 2 ANDL-Q IN DREYER'S LAKE SHORE ADDITION TO EVANSTCH
AND THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 41 NOGRTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAKR, LYING NORTH OF THE INRIAM
BOUNDARY LINE ARD SQUTH AND WEST OF SAID BLOCKS 2 AND 3, IN CUGR COQUNTY,
JLLINOIG, x**

PARCEL 2:

***LOTS 55, 5b.AND 57 IN GERMANIA ADDITION TOQ EVANSTON BEING A SUBGIVISION
OF BLOCKS 2 AND & QF DREYER'S LAKE SHIORE ADDITION TO EVANSTOMN AND THAT PAR
QF THE NORTH WEST QUARTER OF SECTION 29, TOWNSUIF 41 HORTH, RANGE 14, LAST
OF THE THIRD PRIHPIT iL MERINIAN, LYING NORTH OF INDIAN BOUNDARY LINE AND
SOUTH AND WEST GF SAID SIOCKS 2 AND 3 TN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS.***

PERMANENT REAL ESTATE INDE. NUMBERS:
11-29-105-017
11-29-105~018
11-29-106-~010
11-29-106~011
11-29-106-012

COMMONLY KNOWN AS:
7600 NORTH BOSWORTH
7605-07 NORTH BOSWORTH
7609-11 NORTH BOSWORTH
1514 WEST HOWARD
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

£SeLISTe

File: 236317C (2)
COPY




.:'?
iy
-

L3
P
. v
i
i
Y

™
v

UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL

COPY, .

a7

EXHIBIT B

ANNUAL OMNER’S CERTIFICATION FOR PROJECT RECEIVING
ChPG FUNDS YROM THR CITY OF CEICAGQO, DEFARTMENT OF EOUBING

Borrower:

Project Name:

Project Numbcx: _

W

Borrower P_ed_gfal 42oloyer Identification Numbher:

The City of <Cricago, Illinois, acting by and through its
Department of Housing: (the "City®"), has entered into a Housing Loan
Agreement dated Februacy 28, 1992% with the Borrower pursuant to which
the City has locaped CDBG £'57ds to the Borrower for the Project. The
Borrower is required to maintain certain records concerning the Project
and the City is required to nonitor the Project’s compliance with the
CDBEG regulations and the agreerants axecuted by the City and the
Borrower in connection with the Prriact., The Borrower further agreed,
in the Regulatory Agreement dated as of _February 28, 1392%* haetween the
City and the Borrower (the "Regulatory Acreement®), to maintain certain
records and prepare and deliver certaiw reports to the City. This
Annual Owner’s Certification must be comp/eted in its entirety and must
be executed by the Borrower, notarized wrd returned to the City by
January 1 of each year for the period commeocing on the first January
1 following completion of rehabilitation of tLe Project, and ending on
the first Japuary 1 following the Termination Oate. In addition, a
copy of Exhibit A must be completed for each buiiZing which comprises
a pdrt of the Project. No changes may be mads to the language
contained herein without the prior approval of the Zity. BExcept as
otherwise specifically indicated, capitalized terms corvained herein
shall have the meaninge ascribed to them in the Regulatury Ngreesmant.

*, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Housing Loan Agreement

dated June s 1994,

*kag amended by that certain First Amendment to Regulatory Agreement dated
as of June » 1994,

SqelIsts



UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY,

A. INTORMATION

Please list the address for each building included in the Project: (If
there are additicnal buildings in the Project, please provide the
requested information on a separate sheet and attach to this

document. )

Building Addresa

Complete Exhibit A for each building included in the Project.

Has any change occurred, either directly or indizectly, (a) in the
identity of the Borrower, (b) in the ideatity of ary general
partner(s), if any, of the Borrower, (c) in the owrership of any
interests in any general partner of the Borrower or in any
shareholder, trustee or beneficiary of the Borrower, or (i1} which
would otherwige cause a change in the identity of the individuals who
possess the power to direct the management and policies of ‘he
Borrower since the date of the Regqulatory Agreement or the ine*t recent
Annual Owner's Certification?

Yes No

If Yes, provide all the appropriate documents.

Have the Borrower's organizational documents been amended or otherwise
modified since they were submitted to the City?

Yes No

If Yes, provide all amendments and modifications of the Borrower'’s
organizational documents. :




UNOFFICIAL COPY

3
.
b

~ %
o
4 "
” -
‘a
NS
L
E -

~

e




UNOFFICJAL COPY,

Provide the City with independently audited financizl statements for
the Project for the most recent fiscal year, including an income and

e statement, a balance sheet listing assets and liabilities, a

detailed schedule of operating, maintenance and administrative
expenses andd a cash flow statement,

(a)

(b)

The Borrower hereby certifies to the City that no change shall
occur in the Borrower or the general partner of the Borrower
without the prior written consent of the City.

ProviZe to the City copies of each lease and each Tenant
Certitication executed in connection with the Low-Income Project
since cre later of the date of the Regulatory Agreement or the
lagt Annuzi Owner'’'s Certification submitted to the City. Por
each such vait in the Low-Income Project, provide to the City the
data with refpect to tenant characteristice as required by

Section 2.18 ¢f the Regulatory Agreement.

Provide the City wita evidence of compliance with Sertion 2.24 of
the Regulatory Agreemrzn: since the later of the execution of the
Regulatory Agreement or -the last Annual Owner’s Certification,
including copies of any usjquired notices given to prospective
tenants regarding lead-baced paint with the signature of each
tenant in the Low-Income Project.

Did the Project cause the displacsment of any Pecple?

Yes N
If Yes, provide evidence to the City of cowpliance with Section
£.42 of the Regulatory Agreement (The inforaation required by
this question need only be supplied to the ity once.)

If the Project is not less than eight units, provide to the City
payroll records of the General Contractor indicutine compliance
with Section 2.25 of the Regulatory Agreement,




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFIGIAL COPY

The Borrower hereby represents and warrante to the City that each
of the following statements is true and accurate and covenants as

follows:

1. The Borrower is [check as applicable}:

(a) _____ an individual,

(b} ___ a group of individuals.

(¢} __._ a corporation incorporated and in good standing
in the State of .

(0% a general partnership organized under the laws
of the State of .

(e) .. __ a limited partnership organized under the laws
¢I the State of .

(f) ___ . nther [please describe]:

The Borrower is [creck as applicable] {(a) _______ __ the owner
of fee simple title to, or (b) the owner of 100%
of the beneficial' interent in, the hereinafter described

Project.

The Project consists of . building(s) containing a total
of _________ residential unit.e).

The Project is in compliance witia 211 of the currently
applicable requirements of the CDEG %nt, the CPBG regqulations
and the Regulatory Agreement. The Bcrrower will take whatever
action is required to ensure that the Project complies with
all requiremente imposed by the CDBG Acu, t¢he CDBG regulations
and the Regulatory Agreement during the perinds required

thereby.

The Borrower shall retain all tenant selection ioc:ments,
which include but are not limited to: income veriicatjion,
employment verification, credit reports, leases and l.ix-income
computation forms, to be available for periodic inspeciions by
the City or its representative. The City, at its option. can
periodically inspect the Project, and all tenancy-related
documents to determine continued compliance of the Project
with all applicable requirements.

No litigation or proceedings have been threatened in writing
or are pending which may affect the interest of the Borrower
in the Project or the ability of the Borrower to perform its
obligations with respect thereto, except as disclosed on

Exhibit attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof.

The Borrower has taken affirmative action to ensure that

women- and minority-owned businesses have had the maximum
opportunity to compete for and perform as contractors for
supplies and/or services, and will continue to do so with

-4~




UNOFFICIAL COPY



UNOFF

Tt
L

ICIAL COPY
.94 5 ./ L0

-

future contracts and awards ag provided in Sections 2-92-420
through 2-92-570, inclusive, of the Municipal Code of Chicago,
as from time to time supplemented, amended and restated.

All unite in each building included in the Project are
affirmatively marketed and available for occupancy by all
persons regardiess of race, national origin, religion, creed,
sex, age or handicap.

Other than in connection with the comstruction or
rehariiitation of the Project, the Borrower has not demclished
any par: of the Project or substantially subtracted from any
real or personal property of the Project or permitted the use
of any res)dential rental unit for any purpose cther than
rental housiing. The Borrower has used its best efforts to
repair and rag.ore the Project to substantially the same
condition as eristed prior to the otcurrence of any event
causing damage or «lestruction, or to relieve the condemnation,
and thereafter to cperate the Project in accordance with the
terms of the Regulatory Agreement,

The Borrower is in posscseion of all records which it is
required to maintain pursvint to the terms of the CDBG Act,
the CDBG regqulations and the Zogulatory Agreement, as well as
any additional records which the City has determined to be

necessary to the compliance and administration of the Project.

The Borrower has not executed any ayveement with provisions
contradictory to, or in opposition tc. the provisions of the
Regulatory Agreement and in any event tle requirements of the
Regulatory Agreement are paramount and coapirolling as to the
righte and obligations therein set forth aue supersede any
other requirements in conflict therawith. %bz Borrower shall
continue to cooperate with the City and furnish such
documents, reports, exhibits or showings as are¢ recuired by
the CDBG Act, the CDBG regulations, the Regulatory 2Agreement,
and the City or the City’s counsel.

If the Borrower is unable to make any representation cr
warranty set forth above, the Borrower must immediately contast the
City and inform the City of the reason that the Borrower is umable
to make such representation or warranty; provided, however, that
the foregoing shall not be deemed to negate any notice and/or cure
periods available to the Borrower under the Loan Documents (as
defined in the Regulatory Agreement).

Under penalties of perjury, the Borrower declares that, to the
best of its knowledge and belief, each response, representation,
warranty and document delivered by the Borrower in comnection
herewith is true, correct and complete and will continue to be
true, correct and complete.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFIGIAL CORY

~f

C. INDRMNIFICATION

The Borrower hereby agrees to fully and unconditionally
indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City from and against any
judgmenta, losses, liabilities, damages (including consequential
damages), costs and expenses of whatgoever kind or nature,
including, without limitation, attorneys’ fees, expert witness
fees, and any other professional fees and litigation expenses or
other obligations, incurred by the City that may arise in any
manner ou*. %f or in connection with actions or omiseions which
result from the Borrower's responses or documente provided pursuant
to the terms ¢f this Annual Owner's Certification, including
breaches of tre representations and warranties herein contained.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

! _‘,' -l g 4 ) o / . :‘ .

IN WITNESS WHEREOY, the Borrower has executed this Annual
Owner’s Certification this day of .

BORROIER:

Subscribed and swora to before me this
day of ' .

Notary Public

(8BAL)

oA
&
]
[
Vv
A




UNOFFICIAL COPY




Borrower:
Mailing Addrees:
Date of Regulatory Agreement:
Project Name and No.:

Building 2adress:

1. {a) Nece utilities paid by tenants:

e -

-—

(b) Note utilities paid by Borrower for which tenants
reimburge Borrowsr:

For each Residential Rental Urni% in the Project, provide
the following:




UNOFFICIAL COPY

-l
L2
-
et
-
o
[.
s h
ol
s 9
-
r-_‘




UNOFFIGIAL CORY

Has the rent in any Low-Incoae Unit in this Building increased
since the filing of the previous Annual Owner’s Certification,
or, if this Annual Owner’s Certifization is the first Annual
Owner’'s Certification filed with ruspect to this Building, has
the rent been increased from the amcurts projected during the
construction period?

Yes No

If Yes, please provide details.

- .

How many Low-Income Units in this Building are now occiniad by
tenants that did not occupy such units at the time of the ‘last
Annual Owner’'s Certification filed for this Building?

What steps did the Borrower take to insure that the new
tenants qualified as Low-Income Families?




I

i e TR

UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY,

Have any Low-Income Pamilies been evicted since the time of
the last Annual Owner’s Certification or if this report is the
first Rnnual Owner’'s Certification filed with respect to this
Building, since the initial yent-up of this Building?

Yes No

If Yes, please provide details.

A —

Has any ‘egal or administrative action been instituted by any
Low-Incoue Family against the Borrower?

Yes No

If Yes, please pi oride details.




PAPRR P bl FLt B3

UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B
TENART CERTIFICATION

Chicago, Illinois

Name of Tenant (i.e., person(s)
whose name appearg on the lease):

Address of ’partment:

Apartment Num’e::

Some or all of the cost of the apartment development in which
you are to lease an apartment was financed by a loan made by the
City of Chicago, Illirois (the *City®) to the owner of the
apartment development, through a U.S. Department of Housing and
Urban Development prograrm. In order for the development to
continue to qualify for tuis loan, there are certain requirements
vhich must be met with respeci to the apartment development and its
tenants. To satisfy one of tir2a requirements it is necessary for
you to provide the information rerussted in this Tenant
Certification at the time you sign your lease and annually
thereafter so long as you remain a terant in the apartment
development.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, state that I have :read and answered fully,
frankly and personally each of the following ¢uaitions for all
persong who are to occupy the unit in the above apartment
development for which application is made, all of whom are listed
on the following page:

6

CEELS




UNOFFICIAL COPY

aOoLY e d 82




"UNOFFICIAL GOPY
S . %94 500 N U

Iacome Computaticn
(Aaticipated Incomes)

Relation- Age

ship to (1f 18

Head of or Sccial Security Place of
Hougehold  upndex) ____Number == EBuplovment




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICJAL COPY

On the lines below, indicate the anticipated income f£rom all sources
received by the family head and spouse (even if temporarily absent) and
by each additional member of the family over the age of 18 during the

12-month period beginning this date:

Annual
Wages/

I E

(Capital Zseets)

If any of the persons described sbove (or whose income or
contributions were included in ivtzm (1)) has any real
property, savings, stocks, bonds or cther forms of capital
investment, excluding interest in Iudian Trust land and
equity in a housing cooperative urit or-in a manufactured
home in which the family resides and excep: for hecessary
items of personal property such as furnitii, and
automobiles, provide:

a. the total value of all such assets owned I all puch
persons: $ '

the amount of income expected to be derived frod zuch
assets in the 12-month period commencing this dato:
$ , and

cCceLasts

the amount of such income which is included in icem
(1): & .

(Students)

Will all of the persons listed in column 1 above be or
have they been full-time students during five calendar
months of this calendar year at an educational
ingtitution (other than a correspondence school) with
regular faculty and students?

Yes




UNOFFICIAL COPY

8

e
[ SL T Y




- UNOFFICIAL,COPY, |

Is any such person (other than nonresident aliens)
married and eligible to file a joint federal income tax

return?

Yes No

I acknowledge that all of the above information is or may be
the basis of my qualifying as a tenant and further is relevant to
the status of the funds provided through the U.S. Department of
Rousing ard Urban Development to finance rehabilitation of the
apartment Iox which application is being made. I consent to and
authorize thz disclosure of such information to the City and HUD
and any agent avting on their behalf. If I am accepted as a
tenant or my leuy: is renewed, and if any of the foregoing
information is ipuciurate or misleading, I understand that it
will constitute a iwrarial breach of my lease. I understand that
the submission of thie information is one of the requirements for
tenancy and doss not curstitute an approval of my application, or
my acceptance as a tenant,

I declare under penalty I perjury that the foregoing is
true ani correct.

Executed this ____ day of at
Chicago, Illinois.

nant

Applicant f¢r an apartment ___
or Residing ia ant. No.

:
G




UNOFFICIAL COPY

- €13y
B o) JAREILH




o4

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88

COUNTY OF COOK )

On the day of ' personally

appeared before me , the signer of -

the above certification, who duly acknowledqged to me that he/she
executed the game.

(SEAL)

@
3
N

<




UNOFFICIAL COPY

N -8 L. "
AT AP T I




-

UNOFFICIAL CORY

] 9

FOR COMPLETION BY OWNBR ONLY:
1. Calculation of eligible income:

a. Total amount entered for entire
housekold in 1 above:

If the amount entered im 2.a above
exceeds $5,000, enter the greater of
(i) the amount entered in 2.b leas

the amount entered in 2.c and (ii) the
p-asbook savings rate as designated

by FUD multiplied by the amount
entzred in 2.a:

TOTAL ELI:ZBLE INCOME
(Line 1.a plu3z line 1.b):

For each Low-Income Unit, complete the following:

a. The amount entered ir l.c¢ is: (place *x" on
appropriate line)

(1) _—___ lLesa thay $§_ _______ which is the

maximum incewe at which a household of
porsons may be determined to
be a Low-Incone Tamily as that term is
defined in the Reculatory Agreement
dated as of ) : ,
between the City of Chicago, Illinois
and N, {the
*Regqulatory Agreement®).

(4d) ?gre than the amount menticred in line
).

b. Applicant:
Qualifies as Low-Income Family,
Does not qualify as a Low-Income Family.

BORROWER ;

;

N

974




UNOFFICIAL COPY

A
-
.
[
-
"
~
.o
-
-
-
ot
i
-
-
v




'UNOFFICIAL,COPY, |

(1)

(n})

payments received under the Maine Indian
Claims Settlement Act of 1980;

the value of any child care provided or
arranged (or any amount received as
payment for such care or reimbursement for
costs incurred under such care) under the
Child Care and Development Block Grant Act
of 1990; and

earned income tax credit refund payments.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




\
.d

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXEIBIT C

In order to assist a proposed or existing tenant in completing
the attached Tenant Certification, you should refer to the
definition of "annual income® contained in 24 C.P.R. §813.106, as
amended, supplemented and restated from time to time. The
following may need to be included in calculating "Annual
Wages/Salary* and "Other Income":

A. Annual Wages and Salary, including, before payroll
drduction, all wages and salaries, overtime pay,
ccarissions, fees, tips, bonuses and other compensation
for personal services;

*Other Ircome* includes but is not limited to:

(1) nec income from operation of a business or
profeasion. Expenditures for buginess
expaniion or amortization of capital
indebtedanss shall not be used as deductions
in determining net income. An allowance for
depreciatics Of assets used in a business or
professicn may ne deducted, based on straight
line depreciatinn, as provided in Internal
Revenue Service raogulations. Any withdrawal
of cash or assets Zrom the operation of a
business or profession will be included in
income, except to the 2xtent the withdrawal
is reimbursement of cash or assets invested
in the operation by the tarily;

interest, dividends and other ==t income of
any kind from real or personmal property.
Expenditures for amortization of carital
indebtedness shall not be used as a duduction
in determining net income. 2An allowaure for
depreciation is permitted only as authorized
in paragraph (B) (i) above. Any withdrawai of
cash or agsets from an investment will be
included in income, except to the extent the
withdrawal is reimbursement of cash or assets
invested by the family;

SGLLISTYE

the full amount of periodic payments received
from social security, annuities, insurance
policies, retirement funds, pensions,
disability or death benefits and other
Bimilar types of periodic receipts, including
4 lump-sum payment for the delayed start of a

periodic payment;

payments in lieu of earnings, such as
unemployment and disability compensation,
worker's compensation and severance pay;




UNOFFICIAL COPY

\; [
£ ) -

o
.
" -
r
.
-
.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

public agsistance. If the public assistance
payment includes an amount specifically
designated for shelter and utilities that is
subject to adjustment by the public assistance
agency in accordance with the actual cost of
shelter and utilities, the amount of public
agsistance to be included as income shall
consist of: (a) the amount of the allowance or
grant exclusive of the amount specifically
designated for shelter or utilities, plus (b)
the maximum amount that the public assistance
agency could in fact allow the family for
ghelter and utilities. If the family’s public
assistance is ratably reduced from the atandard
of need by applying a percentage, the amount
calculated shall be the amount resulting from
une application of the percentage;

peciodic and determinable allowances, such as
alimcay and child support payments and regqular
contribitions or gifts received from persons
not residing in the dwelling;

all regqular pzy, apecial pay and allowances of
a member of the Armed Forces (whether or not
living in the deelling) who is a member of the
family; and

(viii) any earned income tax credit to the extent it
exceeds income tax liability.

Please ncte however, that the following typns of income should
be excluded:

{1) income from employment of childien (including
foster children) under the age of (8 years;

{ii) temporary, nonrecurring or eporadic iireome,
ineluding gifts;

(111} amounts which are specifically for or in
reimbursement of medical expenses for any
family member;

{iv) lump sum additions to family assets, such ae
inheritances, insurance payments {including
payments under health and accident insurance
and worker’s compensation), capital gains and
settlement for perscnal or property iosses;

amounts of educational scholarships paid
directly to the student or the educational
institution, and amounts paid by the govermment

-2-




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY,

to a veteran, for use in meeting the costs of
tuition, fees, books, equipment, materials,
supplies, transportation and miscellaneous
perscnal expenses of the student, but in either
case only to the extent used for such purposes;

gpecial pay to a family member serving in the
Armed Porces and exposed to hostile fire;

foster child care payments;

income of a live-in aide, as defined in 24
C.F.R. Section 813.102;

amounts received under training programs funded
by HUD;

arounts received by a disabled person that are
disregarded for a limited time for purposes of
Supplrmental Security Income eligibility and
benefitr hecause they are set aside for use
under a ZFlan to Attain Self-Sufficiency;

amounts receivad by a participant in other
publicly assisted programs which are
specifically for or in reimbursement of out-of-
pocket expenses iazirred and which are made
solely to allow partiripation in a specific
program;

reparation payments paid bv a foreign
government pursuant to claimr filed under the
lawe of that government by pér<nns who were
persecuted during the Nazi era; nnd

amounts specifically excluded by o:her federal
statutes from consideration as incom: ier
purposes of determining eligibility or ‘mnefits
under a category of assistance programs haat
includes assistance under the United States
Housing Act of 1937. Federal programe under
this section include, but are not limited to:

(a) the value of the allotment provided to an
eligible household under the Food Stamp
Act of 1977;

(b) payments received under the Domestic
Volunteer Services Act of 1973 (employment
through VISTA, Retired Senior Volunteer
Program, Foster Grandparents Program,
youthful offender incarceration
alternatives, Senior Companions);

-3-




- maw . "
g’.('-b":‘(’{a't' v .

UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFIGIAL CORY

(c) paymants received under the Alaska Native
Claims Settlement Act;

{d) paymente from certain submarginal U.S.
land held in trust for certain Indian

tribes;

{e) payments or allowances made under the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services’
Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program,
including any winter differentials given
to elderly;

payments received under programs funded in
whole or in part under the Job Training
Partnership Act (employment and training
programs for Native Americans and migrant
and geasonal farm workers, Job Corps,
veterans employment programs, state job
tiaining programs, career intern
nrogqrams) ;

incume ‘derived Zrom the disposition of
funds of the Grand River Band of Ottawa
Indians;

the first §$2,200 of per capita shares
received from {iurigment funds awarded by
the Indian Clains Commission or the Grant
of Claims or frim f:ods held in trust for
an Indian tribe by the Secretary of the
Interior;

amounts of scholarships funded under Title
IV of the Higher Bducation Mot of 1965,
including awards under the fedeiral work-
"gtudy program or under the Burze. of
+Indian Affairs student assistance
programs;

payments received from programs funded
ugder Title V of the 0Older Americans Act
of 1965;

payments received from the Agent Orange
Settlement Fund or any other fund
establighed pursuant to the settlement in
the In Re Agent Orange product liability
litigation, M.D.L. No. 3810 (E.D.N.Y.);




UNOFFICIAL COPY

-~
o
Duget
-
5
%

.
7.
L B
* o

o)
b
L)
3.:
 \
1t
'-
L
-
~
™

——"‘)..'




